(209) Cash and Cash Equivalents (including bank overdraft) at 31
March (note 27)

1,254

37

Notes to the Core Financial Statements
(Please be aware that there may be minor rounding differences in some of these notes).

1a. Prior Period Restatements

Restatement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement:

Expenditure on services and income relating to or derived from those services is classified in the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Local Authority
Accounting in the UK on the basis of its reportable segments.  These reportable segments are based on the
council’s internal management and reporting structure which changed during 2019/20.  The comparative
figures for 2018/19 have been restated onto the new structure. This note shows how the net expenditure and
income has been restated.

These changes will also have an effect on the Expenditure and Funding Analysis and other sections of the
accounts.

Old Reporting Classification

As
reported in

the CIES
2018/19

Adjustments
between old

and new
internal

reporting
classification

As
Restated

2018/19 New Reporting Classification

£’000 £’000 £’000
Cost of Services
Gross Expenditure
Chief Executive 4,057 0 4,057 Chief Executive
Director of Strategy and Support
Services

43,183 43,183 0 Director of Strategy and Support
Services

Director of Strategy and
Commissioning

0 (3,766) 3,766 Director of Strategy and
Commissioning

Director of Support Services 0 (6,158) 6,158 Director of Support Services
Director of Service Delivery 4,122 (33,668) 37,790 Director of Service Delivery
Communities 1,343 1,343
Director of Commercial Services and
Income Generation

21,033 (934) 21,967 Director of Commercial Services
and Income Generation

73,738 0 73,738

Gross Income
Chief Executive (22) 0 (22) Chief Executive
Director of Strategy and Support
Services

(34,938) (34,938) 0 Director of Strategy and Support
Services

Director of Strategy and
Commissioning

0 638 (638) Director of Strategy and
Commissioning

Director of Support Services 0 776 (776) Director of Support Services
Director of Service Delivery (1,873) 33,431 (35,304) Director of Service Delivery
Communities (110) (110)
Director of Commercial Services and
Income Generation

(11,438) 203 (11,641) Director of Commercial Services
and Income Generation

(48,381) 0 (48,381)

Net Cost of Services
Chief Executive 4,035 0 4,035 Chief Executive
Director of Strategy and Support
Services

8,245 8,245 0 Director of Strategy and Support
Services

Director of Strategy and
Commissioning

0 (3,128) 3,128 Director of Strategy and
Commissioning

Director of Support Services 0 (5,382) 5,382 Director of Support Services
Director of Service Delivery 2,249 (237) 2,486 Director of Service Delivery
Communities 1,233 1,233
Director of Commercial Services and
Income Generation

9,595 (731) 10,326 Director of Commercial Services
and Income Generation

25,357 0 25,357

38

Restatement of Expenditure and Funding Analysis:

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis note has been restated due to the change in the council’s internal
management and reporting structure. The comparative figures for 2018/19 have been restated, the
movement in the figures as a result of this change are below.  The tables show the movement in figures by
service and the associated movements in the notes to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

Service

As reported in the
EFA 2018/19

Adjustments
between old and

new internal
reporting

classification

As Restated
2018/19

£’000 £’000 £’000

Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund
Chief Executive  715 0   715
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  6,163  230  6,393

Director of Service Delivery  1,825  1,148  2,973
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  986  1,556  2,542
Director of Support Services  6,658  (2,934)  3,724

16,347 0 16,347

Adjustments between the Funding and Accounting
Basis
Chief Executive  3,320 0  3,320
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  2,082  (735)  1,347

Director of Service Delivery  425  1,674  2,099
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  246  340  586
Director of Support Services  2,937  (1,279)  1,658

9,010 0  9,010

Net Expenditure in the Comprehensive Income &
Expenditure Statement
Chief Executive  4,035 0   4,035
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  8,245  (505)  7,740

Director of Service Delivery  2,250  2,822  5,072
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  1,232  1,896  3,128
Director of Support Services  9,595  (4,213)  5,382

25,357 0 25,357

Restated of EFA note - Adjustments from General Fund to arrive at the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement amounts

Service

As reported in the
EFA 2018/19

Adjustments
between old and

new internal
reporting

classification

As Restated
2018/19

£’000 £’000 £’000
Adjustments for Capital Purposes
Chief Executive  897 0   897
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  727  3,563  4,290

Director of Service Delivery  2,851  (724)  2,127
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  225  553  778
Director of Support Services  3,316  (3,392)  (76)
Net Cost of Services  8,016 0  8,016
Other income and expenditure from the Expenditure
and Funding Analysis  (3,623) 0  (3,623)

39

Difference between General Fund Surplus or deficit
and Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services

 4,393 0  4,393

Net change for the Pensions Adjustments
Chief Executive  28 0   28
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  156  (36)  120

Director of Service Delivery  96  70  166
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  18  14  32
Director of Support Services  124  (48)  76
Net Cost of Services  422 0   422
Other income and expenditure from the Expenditure
and Funding Analysis  3,041  0   3,041

Difference between General Fund Surplus or deficit
and Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services

 3,463  0   3,463

Other Differences
Chief Executive  2,395 0   2,395
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  1,198  (4,261)  (3,063)

Director of Service Delivery  (2,521)  2,327  (194)
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  3  (227)  (224)
Director of Support Services  (503)  2,161  1,658
Net Cost of Services  572 0   572
Other income and expenditure from the Expenditure
and Funding Analysis  (2,505)  0   (2,505)

Difference between General Fund Surplus or deficit
and Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services

 (1,933)   0   (1,933)

Total Adjustments
Chief Executive  3,320 0   3,320
Director of Commercial Services and Income
Generation  2,081  (734)  1,347

Director of Service Delivery  426  1,673  2,099
Director of Strategy and Commissioning  246  340  586
Director of Support Services  2,937  (1,279)  1,658
Net Cost of Services  9,010  0   9,010
Other income and expenditure from the Expenditure
and Funding Analysis  (3,087)  0   (3,087)

Difference between General Fund Surplus or deficit
and Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of
Services

 5,923  0   5,923

Restatement of Expenditure and Income analysed by nature:
The Expenditure and Income analysed by nature note has been restated to incorporate the changes to the
Other services expenses, Fees, charges and other service income and government grants and contributions.
The changes are detailed below.

Other services expenses
(a) Amended to remove the income in respect of trading accounts and investment properties, the

income has been moved to Fees, charges and other service income.

Fees, charges and other service income
(a) A number of government grants received had been included, the grants have been re-allocated

to government grants and contributions.
(b) Income from trading accounts and investment properties included (see Other services expenses)

40

Government grants and contributions
(a) Income from government grants transferred from Fees, charges and other service income

Expenditure/Income As reported
2018/19

Movement As Restated
2018/19

£’000 £’000 £’000
Expenditure
Employee benefits expenses
Other services expenses
Depreciation, amortisation, impairment
Interest Payments
Precepts and levies
Payments to housing capital receipts pool
Loss on the disposal of assets

20,918
55,987

2,287
267

5,246
1
0

0
2,254

0
0
0
0
0

20,918
58,241

2,287
267

5,246
1
0

Total Expenditure 84,706 2,254 86,960
Income
Fees, charges and other service income
(Gain) on the disposal of assets
Interest and investment income
Income from council tax and NDR
Government grants and contributions

(50,051)
(40)

(1,427)
(22,218)

(4,624)

34,389
0
0
0

(36,643)

(15,662)
(40)

(1,427)
(22,218)
(41,267)

Total Income (78,360) (2,254) (80,614)
Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services 6,346 0 6,346

1b. Prior Period Adjustments

The Council has reviewed the accounting treatment of its joint operations and has concluded that SSDC
Opium Power Ltd should be accounted for as a subsidiary rather than a joint venture, and therefore group
accounts have been prepared.  The following tables detail the prior period adjustments to recognise
changes in joint operations in the Comprehensive Income (CIES) and Expenditure Statement, the Balance
Sheet (BS) and the Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS).

As reported in the CIES
2018/19

£’000

Prior Period Adjustment

£’000

As Restated 2019/20

£’000
Share of other income and
Expenditure of Joint
Operations

270 (111) 159

As reported in the BS
2018/19

£’000

Prior Period Adjustment

£’000

As Restated 2019/20

£’000
Investment in Joint
Operations

497 111 608

Usable Reserves – Share
in Joint Operations

497 111 608

As reported in the MIRS
2018/19

£’000

Prior Period Adjustment

£’000

As Restated 2019/20

£’000
Joint Operations Reserves (497) (111) (608)

2. Accounting standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted

Paragraph 3.3.4.3 of the Code of Practice requires that the Authority discloses information relating to the
impact of an accounting change that will be required by a new standard that has been issued but not yet
adopted. The requirement applies to accounting standards that come into effect for financial years
commencing on or before 1 January of the financial year in question (i.e. on or before 1 January 2020 for
2019/20).

In compiling the 2019/20 accounts there are no material effects in relation to these standards.